increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from INR 500,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five 
Hundred Crore) divided into 50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crore) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each to INR 1200,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Thousand and Two Hundred Crore) divided into 
120,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Twenty Crore) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
by the creation of additional capital of INR 700,00,00,000/-(Rupees Seven Hundred Crore) 
divided into 70,00,00,000 (Seventy Crore) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and such 
new Equity Shares shall rank pari-passu in all respects with the existing Equity Shares of the

[...]

for the time being in force], the consent of the members of the company be and is hereby 
accorded to substitute the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company as 
given below :
V.	 The Authorized Share Capital of the company is INR 1200,00,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand 

and Two Hundred Crore) divided into 120,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Twenty Crore) equity 
shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.”

“FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Company Secretary be and is hereby authorized to take necessary 
steps to give effect for alteration of the capital clause of the Memorandum of Association 
and to sign all / any e-forms, other forms, returns, documents as may be required to be filed

[...]

the estimated cost of the project comes to INR 9,265 (Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty-Five 
Crores Only). Further Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) in its meeting held on January 
8, 2020 has approved NEGG Project with Viability Gap Funding (VGF) at 60% of estimated cost i.e. 
INR 5,559 Crore (Rupees Five Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-Nine Only).
Also as per DFR, remaining 40% of the estimated project cost is to be arranged from Debt and 
Equity in the ratio of 70:30. Hence total equity contribution envisaged in DFR turns out to be INR 
1,111.80 Crore (Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Eleven Crores and Eighty Lakhs).

[...]

the estimated cost of the project comes to INR 9,265 (Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty-Five 
Crores Only). Further Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) in its meeting held on January 
8, 2020 has approved NEGG Project with Viability Gap Funding (VGF) at 60% of estimated cost i.e. 
INR 5,559 Crore (Rupees Five Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-Nine Only).
Also as per DFR, remaining 40% of the estimated project cost is to be arranged from Debt and 
Equity in the ratio of 70:30. Hence total debt envisaged in DFR turns out to be INR 2,594 Crore 
(Rupees Two Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-Four Crores Lakhs).

[...]

no change in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company during the year under review.

3.2	 Paid-up Share Capital:
During the year under review, the Company’s raised paid-up capital twice by making right offers 
as follows: -

i.	 On July 12, 2019, IGGL made a right offer of 1,50,00,000 (One Crore & Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity 
Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (at par) to the Promoter Companies i.e. 30,00,000 
Equity Shares were offered to each of the Promoter Company at INR 10/- each. The same 
was fully subscribed and the subsequent allotment was done on August 29, 2019.

[...]

Accordingly, Paid-up Capital of the Company increased from INR 25 Crores to INR 60 Crores during 
the year under review.

3.3	 Changes between the end of the F.Y. & the date of this report
In order to meet its capital requirements, the Company made a right offer of 1,50,00,000 (One 
Crore & Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (at par) to the promoter 
companies on July 17, 2020. The offer was accepted in full and shares were allotted accordingly. 
Accordingly, paid-up Capital of the Company has increased from INR 60 Crore (Rupees Sixty Crores)